@ Stockton-on-Tees Corporate

BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk Parent|ng Board
Agenda
Date: Friday 16 June 2023 at 10.00 am
Venue: Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Stockton on Tees,
TS18 1TU

Cllr Barbara Inman (Chair)
Cllr Carol Clark (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Mick Moore ClIr Sally Ann Watson
Clir Pauline Beall Clir Robert Cook
Clir Hilary Vickers

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 (Pages 7 - 8)
April 2023

4 Virtual School Update (Pages 9 - 18)

5 Monitoring arrangements of external registered (Pages 19 - 28)
Children's Homes - Reporting Period 1 April 22 - 31
March 2023

6 Cared for children, care experienced young people (Pages 29 - 40)
and

corporate parenting - refreshing our approach

7 Forward Plan (Pages 41 - 42)

Page 1



5>>» » Stockton-on-Tees Corporate
BOROUGH COUNCIL .
www.stockton.gov.uk Pal’entlng Board

Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for
disabled people, please

Contact: Michael Henderson on email michael.henderson@stockton.gov.uk

Page 2



@ StOthon'On'TeeS KEY - Declarable interests are:-

BOROUGH COUNCIL e Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s)

e Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s)
e Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s)

Members — Declaration of Interest Guidance

Does the matter directly relate to one of my DPIs [set out in Table 1)?

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my ORIs
(set out in Table 2)?

Does it directly relate to the
fin
[...]
 a member or in a position of general control or management

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

Corporate Parenting Board

A meeting of Corporate Parenting Board was held on Friday, 14th April, 2023.

Present: Clir Barbara Inman (Chair), Clir Pauline Beall, Clir Carol Clark, Clir Bob Cook, Clir Mick Moore, Clir
Hilary Vickers, ClIr Sally Ann Watson

Officers: Debbie Farrow, Martin Gray, Michael Henderson, Jo Lee, Mandy Rowlands, Gemma Mann
Also in attendance: Clir Lisa Evans

Apologies:

CPB Declarations of Interest
34/22
There were no declarations of interest.

CPB Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2023

35/22
The minuets of the meeting held on 10 February 2023 were confirmed as a
correct record.

CPB Corporate Parenting Mid-Year 2022/2023 Performance Update

36/22
Members considered a report that provided a mid-year 2022/23 performance
update for the Board. It outlined progress against our key Corporate Parenting
performance measures and, where possible to do so, with available information,
advised how that compared with the previous three years’ performance and
performance across the region overall.

It was noted that the report would be published on the Council’'s website.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

CPB Taking forward the Corporate Parenting Strategy
37/22

a. Engagement and participation approach.

b. Emotional health and wellbeing support.

c. Care leavers offer (Presentation)

The Board considered a report that presented a Participation Strategy. This
included the co-produced principles for decision making and a pledge to

children and young people in our care which outlined what they could expect
from the adults in their lives, to support their involvement in decision making.

The Board also considered a report and presentation that provided information
about the new CAMHS model for children in our care, including an overview of
the previous model, how the new model was developed and was being
impleme
[...]
ations
and Corporate Parents had a key role in doing this.

RESOLVED that the reports, presentations and discussion be noted
Forward Plan

The Board noted its Forward Plan.



Agenda ltem 4

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Stockton Virtual School

Corporate Parenting Board Interim Report, June 2023

2 BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 9




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Contents

L1011 Yo [ oz 1 Lo Y o 2
Educational Outcomes for Children in our Care...............oeeeeeeeeeiieiiieeeccceesesee e 3
Graphs showing Age Related outCoOmES ... 3
Numbers of Children in our Care (CIOC) .......ooi ittt e s e e s abeeee e 3
Good Level of Development (Early Years) OUICOMES ........oouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 3

Key Stage 1 (YEar 2) OULCOMIES ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt bttt e st e e s bbbt e e abb et e e sbbe e e e anneee s 4

Key Stage 2 (YEar 6) OULCOMIES ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt bttt b bttt s bt e e s bt et e e s b b et e e abbe e e e anneee s 4

Key Stage 4 (YEar 11) OUICOMES .....ooiiuiiiiiiiiiie ettt b e ettt e e s bttt e e s bt et e e sbbe e e e anneee s 6

(0 (=T o Lo 0oz To] o F= T @ 10 (o7 o]0 0 =Y SRS 7
Virtual SCROOI UPAALE ............ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeecessssssssss s s s ss s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s nssnnsnns 8
What is WOrking Well? ... e irrrriesss s e e s s s s s s s e e s s s s s s e e e e e nmas s s s e e e e nnmmnssssnseennnnnnnn 8
Implementation of the Virtual School Head Teacher’'s Extended DUti€s ...........cccciiiiiiiiiiiii e 8
Personal EQUCAtION PIANS (PEPS)........coiiii ittt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s e atnteeeeeaeeeannrenees 8
Post 16 Senior PartiCipation AGVISEIS .........ciccuiiiiiiie ettt e e et e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e seeabateeeeeaeeeannreneees 9
Attachment Aware and Trauma Informed (AATI) PractiCes ........cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 9
Early 1dentification Of NEEA ........coooeiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e aaeaaateeeeeeeeesnnrenees 9
What are we worried about?..........ccoi s 10
(7] o=y o1 SRS 10
PaXei1[o] g1 (o I U] o] o L] g o]V ] 7o) o LoT=T 4 o - TSRS 10

Introduction

The Virtual School Head Teacher provides two reports annually to the Corporate Parenting Board. The first report,
tabled in December, is the Annual Virtual School Head Teachers report. The second report, tabled in June, is an
interim report timed to enable the Virtual School Head Teacher to report to the Board the validated data published
on the Local Authority Interactive Tool in March.

The data presented in this report is the educational data published by the Department of Education in relation to
the Children in our Care. Trends for 2018 to the most recently published data in 2021 are shown and where
appropriate comparisons are shown for Stockton, North East, Statistical Neighbours and England.

The report will also inform members about the current work of the Virtual School including new initiatives and
updates from the Annual Report presented in December 2022.

Stockton-on-Tees
Page 1



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Educational Outcomes for Children in our Care

Graphs showing Age Related outcomes
Numbers of Children in our Care (CIOC)

Number of CIOC

575 579 574
I

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Number starting to be CIOC

2018 2019 2020 2027 2022 2025

Good Level of Development (Early Years) Outcomes

>

Page 1

The proportion of children achieving a Good Level of Development in 2022 has dropped since 2019 and is
lower than the National CIOC figure. However, it is important to note that the cohort for 2022 only contained
eleven students so the difference between the Stockton and National figure is equivalent to only 1.4
students.

We are using some of the School Led Tutoring grant to deliver a literacy intervention to this group of
students as they move into Key Stage 1 and to our current Early Years cohort.

fOROUGH COUNCIL



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Stockton CIOC GLD Results GLD Area Comparison 2022
40.00%
T2.70%
60.00% SRS
Stockton Morth East Mational
2018 2019 2022 Cloc cloc cloc

Key Stage 1 (Year 2) Outcomes

o Combined results of Reading, Writing and Maths have dropped when compared to previous years however
they are still significantly higher than National CIOC.

KS1 Combined Results KS1 Combined Area Comparison
2022
71.4% 39.0%
63.6%
I
National North East Stockton
2018 2019 2022 ClocC ClocC cloc

Key Stage 2 (Year 6) Outcomes

e There were not any Key Stage 2 formal assessments completed during 2020 or 2021 therefore no data is
available

e The results for Maths, Reading and Writing have all increased in 2022 compared to the last available results
in 2019. There has been a particularly significant improvement in Reading with an increase of 19.5%.

KS2 Results

Attribute @®Maths ®Reading @®Writing

2018 2019 2022

e In 2022 Stockton CIOC performed better in all areas compared with North East and National CIOC figures.

>opoansesy ]| ¢
Page 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

KS2 Area Comparison 2022

Attribute @Maths @ Reading @Writing

Stockton CIOC NE CIOC National CIOC

e Combined results for Reading, Writing and Maths shown below show a slight drop in the result from 2019 but
Stockton performed significantly better in 2022 than North East and National CIOC.

e The progress that Stockton CIOC made was also significantly better than North East and National CIOC in
all three assessed areas

KS2 Combined Results KS2 Combined Area Comparison

2022
41.9% 41.2%
i

2018 2019 2022 National CIOC NE ClIOC Stockton CIOC

KS2 Progress Area Comparison 2022

Maths Reading Writing

0.00 0.08 0.00

0.00
- - - .. .-.. .-.. - “aaea- -
. -0.13

0.22
037 g.47

-0.81
-1.03
-1.29

National NE CIOC Stockton MNational NE CIOC Stockton National NE CIOC Stockton
CloC Cloc cloc CloC cloc Clac

>>> toddton o [,
Page 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Key Stage 4 (Year 11) Outcomes

KS4 Average 
[...]
s of CIOC and CWSW.

e Continue with our academic interventions including, Boosting Reading, GCSE English Tuition, and using the
School Led Tutoring grant to promote reading in the Early Years and Key Stage 1.

In summary, the Virtual School continues to promote a culture of high aspirations for Children in our Care and Care
Leavers. We continue to strive to build strong collaborative partnerships with all partners. Thus, ensuring that the
needs of Children in our Care are identified, understood, and supported in a timely, positive, and appropriate
manner. Facilitating our young people to achieve their best and thrive in their schools. This was duly recognised by
OFSTED in March 2023, ‘Leaders in the virtual school are ambitious for children in care and the progress that they
should make’.

Stockton-on-Tees
Page 1



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 5

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO CORPORATE
PARENTING BOARD

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES
Prepared by Angela Askins, Jonathan Fawcett Accommodation & Placement
Support Team

MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS OF EXTERNAL REGISTERED CHILDREN’S
HOMES — REPORTING PERIOD 15t April 2022 — 315t March 2023

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report is intended to provide the Corporate Parenting Board with a
summary overview of the monitoring process in regard to external residential
children’s homes, where children in our care live. It is also intended to provide
information in regard to the quality of the care provided from these homes. This
report provides an update on the previous report 2021-2022.

1.2 When there is a need to place a child in residential care, the Local Authority
consider its internal residential placements in the first instance. There are,
however, times when these placements are not appropriate or not available. In
such situations, we turn to our joint venture partners, Spark of Genius and only
when this option has also been exhausted, we would seek to purchase a
placement from other pro
[...]
back to Stockton remains a priority
for Stockton. During this period, 3 children have returned from external
provision outside of the Tees Valley area into placements closer to home. To
this end, Stockton is actively undertaking work to increase our own in-house
capacity and help more of our children reside in the local area.

There has been one instance of use of a Secure Residential Home by Stockton
during this period of time.

APPROACH TO THE MONITORING AND AUDITING OF EXTERNAL
PROVISION

The Local Authority has in place arrangements for the of monitoring external
placements which is outlined in the relevant policy. Monitoring visits are
conducted at least annually by a suitably experienced officer within the
Childrens Care and Complex Needs Service area. Social workers visit
children in residential care regularly, even when the child is placed at a
distance.

Where difficulties or a safeguarding concern is evident in a placement that is of
a substantial worry, or there is a significant decline in an Ofsted rating, this
would prompt an early or additional monitoring visit. Concerns are shared with
other placing Local Authorities and, where appropriate, the officer from the
Accommodation and Placement Support Team works together with other Local
Authorities with the provider and commissioner to address concerns and
improve the care provided.

During the monitoring visit the child is seen and spoken to alone. Staff are
spoken to, records are examined in the home and feedback is obtained about
the quality of care from the child’s social worker, family, IRO, and other placing
authorities as felt appropriate.

At the end of the monitoring visit, the visiting person will produce a report for
the home and child’s social worker, summarising their findings with any
recommendations. These are followed up with further visits or communication
as felt necessary to provide the assurances required to demonstrate the
expected quality of care.



This document was classified as: 
[...]
 and external services.

Monitoring plays a vital part in ensuring our children are receiving the highest
level of care. There is a schedule of monitoring visits planned in for the next
year and a policy which informs how these are undertaken and how frequent.

Visits have prioritised to those provision where concerns have been shared in
order to obtain the assurances that children in our care are in safe and are in
stable placements.

Demand for placements continue to be high, with challenges regarding the
market, competition for placements, reduced capacity in fostering and
additional pressures to place children.

Use of unregulated placements is limited and are used only as a ‘last resort’ but
are monitored effectively to ensure suitability and safety.

More children are placed within the Stockton on Tees or Tees Valley area than
previously, ensuring children remain close to their family, education and other
links, minimising disruption.

The overall number of children in providers that are rated Good or Outstanding
has increased and numbers of children in providers that Require Improvement
has reduced.



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

6.9 Support and assurances are in place to monitor providers that do Require
Improvement or are Inadequate.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 6

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO CORPORATE
PARENTING BOARD
16 June 2023

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF
CHILDREN'’S SERVICES

CARED FOR CHILDREN, CARE EXPERIENCED YOUNG PEOPLE AND CORPORATE
PARENTING - REFRESHING OUR APPROACH

SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the refreshed approach around supporting children and young
people in care, those that are leaving care and the Council’s approach to corporate parenting. It
updates on activities undertaken to refresh the strategy for cared for and care experienced
children and young people, incorporating the specific challenges identified in the ILACS
inspection. The refreshed strategy and accompanying action plan will be presented to the next
corporate parenting board meeting for agreement.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that Corporate Parenting Board :
1. Comments on the updates and activity to date.

2. Agrees for a final version of this report to be submitted to Corporate Parenting Board in
August 2023.

PURPOSE AND CONTEXT

1. Work to refresh the strategic approach for children in our care and care leavers has been
presented to the Corporate Parenting Board to gain a steer and include members in the
development of the strategy and action plan.

2. The recent ILACS inspection identified several areas for improvement. These have therefore
been included in the overall improvement plan but have also been considered in the
development of this refreshed approach, which is much broader in its scope as it also relates
to wider plans around corporate parenting.

WHERE WE HAD GOT TO

3. A series of discussions and activities have already taken place to inform the refresh of the
strategy, culminating in a presentation to the Corporate Parenting Board in February 2023
which mapped out the basis for a new strategy, and the outcomes of the work undertaken to
date.

4. Discussions on key priorities have taken place with children and young people, staff and
members were also asked for their key priorities around corporate parenting These have
been included in the development of key priorities.

5. Work on the new strategy was deferred during the inspection but it is planned to take an
update to Corporate Parenting Board in June 2023 and for full sign off in August. A report will
also be presented to Cabinet in September.

Page 29



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

6. A visit from the DfE care leaver advisers was planned for June but unfortunately this was
cancelled and will need to be rearranged.

WHAT OFSTED SAID
7. Ofsted reported the following key issues:

a.

There is more work to do to improve the offer for care leavers — progress has been too
slow

More opportunities are needed for children, young people and care leavers to have a
voice

There are challenges on placement sufficiency, and especially on foster care
Pathway plans lack SMART actions

There is a lack of consistency in the personal adviser support for young people —
partly linked to the change in structure which is leading to some inexperienced staff
working with care leavers

Challenges on appropriate accommodation for care leavers
The care leavers offer not being well promoted

A need for greater participation

THE PROPOSED APPROACH IN RESPONSE

8. Following the ILACS inspection, we have taken the time to reflect on the work to date which
was in progress, and the requirements of the Ofsted inspection.

9. The following approach is proposed:

a.

b.

d.

We continue to develop the new corporate parenting strategy for cared for and care
experienced children and young people based on the priorities already identified:

i. Stability
ii. Resilience
iii. Education, employment and training
iv. Good health
v. Listening
vi. Being a good corporate parent

That we will include in the new strategy a further specific priority on our work with and
for care experienced young people (care leavers). This strand was be informed by the
outcomes of a visit by the DfE Care Leavers adviser in June, though this has not been
postponed to September at the earliest.

An initial set of actions are included under each heading. These will be used to
engage in further development of the strategy through engagement with children and
young people and care leavers and partners.

An indicative plan on a page is attached at Annex 1. This is the basis of what the
action plan will reflect but at this stage is a draft

10. Two specific elements of the proposed strategy are outlined below in more detail as they are
especially important parts of the post ILACS response.

Page 30



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CARE EXPERIENCED YOUNG PEOPLE PRIORITY

11. This priority in the strategy will set out the framework for how we respond to the specific
challenges in the Ofsted report which were around:

a. Visibility and engagement
b. The offer for care leavers is not well promoted or visible enough
c. Quality of PA support.

12. Our proposals in response were that we will:

a. Reshape our approach to personal advisers noting the comments in the Ofsted report
that our current structure is not achieving what we hoped it would.
b. Refresh and restate our ambition and our offer
c. Establish a Care Leavers Board to drive forward support for care leavers, chaired by
the Chief Executive.
d. Learn from the DfE advisors visit and incorporate his views in the plan going forward.
13. A draft new vision and offer for care experienced young people is included at Annex 2.

BEING A GOOD CORPORATE PARENT PRIORITY

14. Given the specific importance attached to this priority for the Council, the following section
outlines this specific priority in more detail.

15. The overall priority is to ensure that the Council:
a. Meets its statutory duties

b. And goes beyond them in promoting CIOC and doing all we can to support them to
achieve.

16. The basis of this approach is that there will be action in four key areas:
a. For the Council as a whole
b. For all services
c. For members
d. For all individuals
17. For the Council

a. Adoption of the new strategy and approach

b. Commit to, and implement the changes that are agreed by the Regional Care Leavers
Board

18. For services...we will be promoting the following:

a. Work opportunities (recruitment, training, work experience, mentoring, ‘a place in the
‘family business’)

b. Support for events and activities (including Comms and organisational support to
make them effective, but also turning encouraging attendance where appropriate)

c. To ensure the needs of children and young people in care are prioritised in
Directorate priorities, business plans and delivery in a way w
[...]
 of ongoing work to refine application process with
young people.

23. From the start the project has involved consultation and involvement with young people.

24. There are two main elements to the scheme — the opportunity for all staff to contribute either
through giving time or giving money (or both).

Giving time

25. This will give people the opportunity to support young people on a voluntary basis through 2
routes:

a. Spending time with young people one to one

b. Offering young people opportunities to come along to anything they already do.
This includes social events, leisure activities, sporting and recreational activities.

26. Roles and responsibilities guidance have been developed alongside young people. A training
and development plan is written which includes safeguarding. (it is proposed that this will be
delivered during work time)

4
Page 32



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

27. Current arrangements for this scheme are:
a. We have identified 5 SBC staff who will pilot
DBS process has been completed
A 2-day training programme has been delivered to pilot volunteers and mentors
We have several young people-involved and we have matched 2 young people

There is draft handbook written and will be revised following the pilot.

-~ 0o oo o

Each Volunteer will have a mentor

Agreed expenses for the pilot (with boundaries)

@

Giving money

28. Current arrangements for this scheme include:
a. Digital system has been developed and tested
b. Systems developed with finance.

c. Pilot has been tested with 17 volunteers and monthly contributions are paid into the
No Limits account.

d. Working with Clir Evans to roll out the scheme to members.

Gift of Giving

29. We will continue to run our annual Gift of Giving Campaign at Christmas which invites staff to
contribute a nominal donation towards a book or voucher for a cared for and care
experienced children and young people.

30. Further campaigns are being developed such as, staff or members can cont
[...]
fied as: OFFICIAL

Standing ltems:

e Adoption — 6 monthly Update (Vicky Davidson-Boyd) (Usually February and August each Year)
e Corporate Parenting Performance Update (Johanne Parker) (Usually February and August each Year)
e Virtual School Update (Janet Wilson) (Usually June and December each year)

e Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan - Update (Adele Moore) (from October, usually each
meeting)

Page 42



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Virtual School Update
	5 Monitoring arrangements of external registered Children's Homes - Reporting Period 1 April 22 - 31 March 2023
	6 Cared for children, care experienced young people and<br/>corporate parenting - refreshing our approach
	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
A meeting of Corporate Parenting Board was held on Friday 16 June 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Lisa Evans (Chair), Cllr Carol Clark (Vice-Chair), Cllr Pauline 
Beall, Cllr Mick Moore, Cllr Marcus Vickers (sub for Cllr David 
Reynard), Cllr Hilary Vickers and Cllr Sally Ann Watson. 
 

Officers: 
 

Debbie Farrow, Martin Gray, Adele Moore, Mandie Rowlands, David 
Willingham, Janet Wilson and Sarah Whaley. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr David Reynard. 
 

 
CPB/1/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CPB/2/23 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2023 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

CPB/3/23 Virtual School Update 
 
The Board considered educational data, published by the Department of Education, in 
relation to the Children in Our Care(CIOC). Trends for 2018 to the most recently 
published data in 2021 were shown within the main report, and where appropriate 
comparisons were shown for Stockton the North East, Statistical Neighbours and 
England. 
 
The report also informed members about the current work of the Virtual School 
including new initiatives and updates from the Annual Report presented in December 
2022 
 
- Members were given case study updates as follows: 
 
- Case 1 
A child who had been separated from family and siblings was struggling in primary 
school. The child struggled a lot on intervention, however following attendance at 
virtual school the child was progressing and went on to transition well into year 7. After 
facing lots of change and uncertainty with a few bumps in the road, the child and most 
of the child’s siblings returned home. There was an initial dip in attendance at school, 
however following support from the school and parent’s, attendance had now 
improved, and all was going well at school and home. 
 
- Case 2 
A secondary school child who had moved out of the area into a smaller secondary 
school than they had previously attended, had been permanently excluded. The 
exclusion had been challenged by the authority however the exclusion was upheld. 
The child then began virtual school tuition. The child was currently attending the Pupil 



Referral Unit (PRU), however following half term the child was struggling to attend. 
Had the child been younger a health care plan would have been put in place. The 
Virtual School/Head Teacher team were fully aware of the child’s needs, and would 
continue to work with the child, the child’s needs were at the forefront of everyone. 
 
- Case 3 
A child came into care one week prior to commencing year 11 from a different school. 
Attendance at the child’s previous school was poor and there was no transition plan in 
place at the new school. The child was spotted by an ex-member of staff who worked 
at the school and who was head of the English Department. The child was given 
additional tuition and improved by two grades. Unfortunately following an incident at 
school, the child was suspended. The child then commenced online tuition and with 
the extra tuition given, revision timetables and practice exams the child was achieving 
a level 6 GCSE in English. The child had also been accepted at Stockton Riverside 
College. 
 
Officers highlighted that CIOC were very able, however due to circumstances and 
experiences they were not achieving their full potential. The team continued to work 
closely with schools to get the best outcomes for CIOC. In terms of outcomes for 
CIOC, Stockton was doing really well statistically against National and Northeast 
figures. 
 
- In terms of KS1 CIOC, educational outcomes had dropped since 2019 and was lower 
than the National CIOC figure. It was noted however that the cohort for 2022 only 
contained eleven students therefore the difference between the Stockton and National 
figure was equivalent to only 1.4 students. 
 
Stockton’s CIOC KS2 had made significantly better progress than the North East and 
National CIOC in 2022 for maths, reading and writing. 
 
KS4 Progress 8 area comparison showed Stockton CIOC making much better 
progress than both CIOC in the North East and Nationally. 
 
In addition, members were informed of the current work of the Virtual School including 
new initiatives and updates from the Annual Report, which had been presented in 
December. 
 
Discussion 
 
- Members noted that there was a varied approach to how schools in the Borough 
dealt with the suspension / exclusion of CIOC at school, and whether there were 
exceptions made for CIOC to try and keep them at school as much as possible. The 
approach was varied across the borough and much depended on past experiences 
the child may have suffered and the circumstances surrounding the reason a child 
may be considered for suspension / expulsion. A lot of schools dealt with it extremely 
well and some may require further assistance. The main message was that schools 
needed to persevere as a lot of CIOC found it hard to accept positive outcomes. 
 
- Members acknowledged how positive the Team were, working in this area and proud 
about the work the staff at Stockton Council did with CIOC. 
 
- Brief discussion was had around future activities and the better ways in which 
corporate parents could engage with CIOC to make a difference. 



 
RESOLVED that the update and discussion be noted/actioned, as appropriate. 
 

CPB/4/23 Monitoring arrangements of external registered Children's Homes - Reporting 
Period 1 April 22 - 31 March 2023 
 
Monitoring arrangements of external registered children's 
Homes - reporting period 1st April 2022 – 31st March 
2023 
 
The Board considered a report that provided an overview of the monitoring process in 
regard to external residential children’s homes, where children in our care lived. It also 
provided information with regard to the quality of care provided from those homes. The 
report covered the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
Information provided included: 
 
- reason for, and numbers of, external provision 
- reasons for the increase in residential placements over the last year 
- a data summary relating to the use of external placements 
- the approach to the monitoring and auditing of external provision 
- a data summary relating to the quality of provision 
- Issues, concerns, and action plans 
 
The Authority was the top performing authority in England for placing children within a 
20-mile radius of their homes. 
 
There were 57 external placements currently. 2 placements had been moved outside 
of the area due to risk and 5 young people needed access to specialist care which 
was only available outside of the area, and in the last year there was one instance 
where secure accommodation was required for six months, after which, the young 
person transitioned to a secure unit. 
 
The Board heard that if Officers should have concerns / safeguarding issues regarding 
placements, or if Ofsted ratings had reduced then staff would monitor the situation by 
visiting the homes, speaking to staff and children as well as other Local Authorities to 
ensure the homes were compliant. Overall, however Ofsted gradings had improved 
significantly and for the 3% of homes that were graded inadequate, those children had 
been moved to different homes. There were a small number of new homes that had 
yet to be graded and those homes in Scotland were overseen by the Care 
Inspectorate. 
 
Children in care placement meetings were conducted fortnightly with the aim to bring 
external placements back to the area or offer in house provision. 
 
RESOLVED that the update and discussion be noted. 
 

CPB/5/23 Cared for children, care experienced young people and 
corporate parenting - refreshing our approach 
 
The Board were presented with a report that provided an update on the refreshed 
approach around supporting children and young people in care, those that were 
leaving care and the Council’s approach to corporate parenting. It gave updates on 



activities undertaken to refresh the strategy for cared for and care experienced 
children and young people, incorporating the specific challenges identified in the 
ILACS inspection. The refreshed strategy and accompanying action plan would be 
presented at the next corporate parenting board meeting for agreement. 
 
Main topics discussed were as follows: 
 
- The recent ILACS inspection had identified several areas for improvement, 
specifically around care leavers and care leaver offers which should be promoted with 
pathway plans and required including in the strategy as an additional priority. The 2 
specific additional elements of the proposed strategy were ‘Care Experienced Young 
People Priority’ and ‘Being a Good Corporate Parent Priority’ 
 
- It was highlighted that service directorates within the Council needed to ensure the 
needs of children and young people in care were prioritised when decisions were 
being made, for example: 
 
1) legal representation 
 
2) in any capital or physical investment programmes such children’s homes 
 
3) in any HR policy development 
 
In term of Members being good corporate parents, officers were wanting to simplify 
the ask and task, making members more accountable and responsible, talking up the 
achievements of the CIOC, to be supportive and welcoming and be present to attend 
training and events as well as giving their time and presence. All of the proposals 
contained within the report would be taken forward through training. 
 
For individual staff being good corporate parents, there was a scheme ‘No Limits’ 
which officers could participate in which was ready to launch in July 2023. There were 
currently 5 volunteers trained who would roll out the scheme further. There would be 2 
main elements to the scheme which would give staff the opportunity to contribute 
either through giving time and or money. 
 
The Board went on to briefly discuss the next steps including how to get more elected 
Members involved as well as opportunities to get the public involved and to help the 
public gain a better understanding of the CIOC and the homes they lived in with a view 
to dispelling some of the negative myths perceived by some residents. 
 
Mandatory corporate parenting training had been held for all Members and there were 
mop up sessions scheduled for Members who had not been able to attend. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. comments on the updates and activity to date be noted 
 
2. the Board agree a final version of the report be presented to the Corporate 
Parenting Board at its meeting scheduled for 11 August 2023 
 

CPB/6/23 Forward Plan 
 
The Board noted its forward plan. 



 


